

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## **RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF UNIDENTIFIED AND UNCLAIMED VICTIM RESTITUTION FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021/22**

WHEREAS, Government Code 50050 states "At the expiration of the three-year period, money representing restitution collected on behalf of victims shall be either deposited into the Restitution Fund or used by the local agency for the purposes of victim services"; and

WHEREAS, \$9,448.84 has been collected by Nevada County Collections and is identified as unclaimed or unidentified victim restitution funds; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Collections, the Nevada County District Attorney, and the Nevada County Chief Probation Officer have agreed to use these unclaimed victim restitution funds for the provision and support of victims' services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors that this resolution directed the Auditor-Controller's Office to transfer unclaimed victim restitution funds, restricted for the purpose of benefitting victims of criminal activity, in the amount of \$573.71 from Collections Trust Fund;\$4,058.49 from DA Restitution Trust Fund; and \$4,816.64 from Probation Restitution Trust Fund; to be credited to the Victim Witness Assistance Center budget, for a total of \$9,448.84.

Account	Expenditure	Revenue
0101-50608-203-1000/462000		\$9,448.84
5682-00000-413-0000/520010	\$573.71	
5683-00000-101-0000/520010	\$4,058.49	
5684-00000-201-0000/520010	\$4,816.64	